
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

 
RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1893 
 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 03rdAUGUST, 2016/ SRAVANA 12, 1938 SAKA) 

 
    HUMAN TRAFFICKING FROM NORTH-EASTERN STATES 
 
    1893.  SHRIMATI JHARNA DAS BAIDYA: 
 
    Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  
 

(a) how many missing and human trafficking cases have been reported 
from North-Eastern States in the last year; and 
 
(b) whether Government has details of those missing and trafficked 
from North- Eastern States and break up of these cases according to 
sex, age group, religion, caste, community, education and district? 
 
ANSWER  
 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI HANSRAJ GANGARAM AHIR) 
 

(a) to (b): As per the information provided by the National Crime 

Records Bureau(NCRB), the information on cases reported in respect 

of missing persons and religion, caste community, education and 

district details of missing and trafficked is not maintained centrally. 

However, the information on number of missing persons and the cases 

reported for kidnapping & abduction of persons and human trafficking 

is maintained.  
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Age and gender wise number of missing persons in North 

Eastern States including Sikkim during 2013-2015, is at Annexure-I. 

Age group wise & gender wise cases reported under kidnapping & 

abduction and gender-wise cases reported under Human Trafficking 

in North Eastern States including Sikkim during 2014 are at 

Annexure-II and Annexure III, respectively.  
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Annexure-I 

 

PERSONS MISSING AGE GROUP-WISE & GENDER-WISE IN NORTH-EASTERN STATES DURING 2013-
2015 

      STATE GENDER AGE-GROUP 2013 2014 2015 
ARUNACHAL PRADESH MALE 0-Below 5 yrs 0 0 5 
    05-below 14 yrs 8 0 17 
    14-below 18 yrs 4 0 11 
    18-below 25 yrs 14 8 7 
    25-below 40 yrs 0 0 7 
    40 -below 60 years 0 0 4 
    60 & Above 0 0 0 
    TOTAL 26 8 51 
  FEMALE 0-Below 5 yrs 4 1 3 
    05-below 14 yrs 13 24 41 
    14-below 18 yrs 6 10 40 
    18-below 25 yrs 12 1 20 
    25-below 40 yrs 3 0 15 
    40 -below 60 years 0 0 4 
    60 & Above 0 0 0 
    TOTAL 38 36 123 
ASSAM MALE 0-Below 5 yrs 8 16 18 
    05-below 14 yrs 281 228 259 
    14-below 18 yrs 329 325 368 
    18-below 25 yrs 377 368 462 
    25-below 40 yrs 339 396 434 
    40 -below 60 years 163 175 211 
    60 & Above 32 39 61 
    TOTAL 1529 1547 1813 
  FEMALE 0-Below 5 yrs 13 14 25 
    05-below 14 yrs 266 268 228 
    14-below 18 yrs 650 724 776 
    18-below 25 yrs 898 918 1290 
    25-below 40 yrs 460 572 725 
    40 -below 60 years 69 92 108 
    60 & Above 12 26 20 
    TOTAL 2368 2614 3172 
MANIPUR MALE 0-Below 5 yrs 0 1 3 
    05-below 14 yrs 8 2 9 
    14-below 18 yrs 9 10 12 
    18-below 25 yrs 11 20 11 
    25-below 40 yrs 21 20 26 
    40 -below 60 years 9 7 8 
    60 & Above 8 2 2 
    TOTAL 66 62 71 
  FEMALE 0-Below 5 yrs 0 0 2 
    05-below 14 yrs 5 2 4 
    14-below 18 yrs 16 17 10 
    18-below 25 yrs 21 26 15 
    25-below 40 yrs 21 21 12 
    40 -below 60 years 3 6 2 
    60 & Above 0 0 1 
    TOTAL 66 72 46 
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PERSONS MISSING AGE GROUP-WISE & GENDER-WISE IN NORTH-EASTERN STATES DURING 2013-2015 

 

STATE GENDER AGE-GROUP 2013 2014 2015 
MEGHALAYA MALE 0-Below 5 yrs 4 2 5 
    05-below 14 yrs 27 19 31 
    14-below 18 yrs 35 32 42 
    18-below 25 yrs 25 24 31 
    25-below 40 yrs 50 33 41 
    40 -below 60 years 20 21 19 
    60 & Above 4 5 5 
    TOTAL 165 136 174 
  FEMALE 0-Below 5 yrs 1 2 0 
    05-below 14 yrs 20 25 24 
    14-below 18 yrs 62 54 65 
    18-below 25 yrs 49 68 71 
    25-below 40 yrs 28 25 32 
    40 -below 60 years 5 0 3 
    60 & Above 1 2 4 
    TOTAL 166 176 199 
MIZORAM MALE 0-Below 5 yrs 0 0 0 
    05-below 14 yrs 0 0 3 
    14-below 18 yrs 0 2 2 
    18-below 25 yrs 0 5 0 
    25-below 40 yrs 3 8 0 
    40 -below 60 years 0 2 3 
    60 & Above 0 0 0 
    TOTAL 3 17 8 
  FEMALE 0-Below 5 yrs 1 0 0 
    05-below 14 yrs 0 1 2 
    14-below 18 yrs 0 4 3 
    18-below 25 yrs 0 1 2 
    25-below 40 yrs 1 1 1 
    40 -below 60 years 0 0 0 
    60 & Above 0 0 0 
    TOTAL 2 7 8 
NAGALAND MALE 0-Below 5 yrs 0 2 1 
    05-below 14 yrs 45 52 40 
    14-below 18 yrs 33 26 27 
    18-below 25 yrs 5 6 9 
    25-below 40 yrs 6 7 18 
    40 -below 60 years 1 5 8 
    60 & Above 0 2 3 
    TOTAL 90 100 106 
  FEMALE 0-Below 5 yrs 1 1 1 
    05-below 14 yrs 36 38 26 
    14-below 18 yrs 53 66 67 
    18-below 25 yrs 19 43 40 
    25-below 40 yrs 16 22 9 
    40 -below 60 years 3 1 1 
    60 & Above 0 1 1 
    TOTAL 128 172 145 
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PERSONS MISSING AGE GROUP-WISE & GENDER-WISE IN NORTH-EASTERN STATES DURING 2013-2015 

STATE GENDER AGE-GROUP 2013 2014 2015 
TRIPURA MALE 0-Below 5 yrs 2 2 580 
    05-below 14 yrs 45 36 7 
    14-below 18 yrs 89 81 7 
    18-below 25 yrs 0 0 0 
    25-below 40 yrs 0 0 0 
    40 -below 60 years 0 0 0 
    60 & Above 0 0 0 
    TOTAL 136 119 594 
  FEMALE 0-Below 5 yrs 3 3 0 
    05-below 14 yrs 42 46 7 
    14-below 18 yrs 305 278 35 
    18-below 25 yrs 0 0 0 
    25-below 40 yrs 0 0 0 
    40 -below 60 years 0 0 0 
    60 & Above 0 0 0 
    TOTAL 350 327 42 

SIKKIM MALE 0-Below 5 yrs 2 0 0 
    05-below 14 yrs 34 34 34 

    14-below 18 yrs 12 18 18 
    18-below 25 yrs 51 52 52 
    25-below 40 yrs 46 65 65 

    40 -below 60 years 23 20 20 
    60 & Above 7 8 8 

    TOTAL 175 197 197 
  FEMALE 0-Below 5 yrs 0 0 0 
    05-below 14 yrs 42 14 14 

    14-below 18 yrs 34 33 33 
    18-below 25 yrs 145 116 116 

    25-below 40 yrs 97 118 118 
    40 -below 60 years 23 11 11 

    60 & Above 2 0 0 

    TOTAL 343 292 292 
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Annexure-II 

Age Group & Sex-wise Victims of Kidnapping & Abduction (Total) During 2014 in NE States 

Sl State / UT 
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1 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 146 3 7 3 6 7 25 2 28 27 38 14 3 3 0 0 0 59 107 166 

2 Assam 4823 0 0 8 0 13 41 40 50 542 2534 255 1216 76 54 0 0 934 3895 4829 

3 Manipur 182 2 0 0 2 3 40 1 22 27 45 35 18 4 1 1 0 73 128 201 

4 Meghalaya 179 2 0 4 0 5 5 15 12 81 24 30 3 8 2 0 0 145 46 191 

5 Mizoram 7 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 12 1 9 0 1 0 0 0 22 3 25 
6 Nagaland 37 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 3 8 8 10 3 4 0 0 0 25 15 40 

7 Sikkim 20 0 0 1 1 2 8 2 5 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 7 15 22 

8 Tripura 126 2 0 0 0 5 31 1 49 17 19 3 3 0 0 0 0 28 102 130 
TOTAL STATE(S) 5520 10 7 16 10 37 152 61 169 714 2670 358 1246 96 57 1 0 1293 4311 5604 

Source: Crime in India 
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Annexure III 
Cases Reported during the Year (CR),Male Victims (VICM),Female Victims (VICF),Transgender Victims (VICTG),No of victims in the registered Cases (VICT) Under Human 
Trafficking During 2014 

SL State/UT 

Procuration of minor girls Buying of minors for prostitution Selling of minors for prostitution 

CR VICM VICF VICTG VICT CR VICM VICF VICTG VICT CR VICM VICF VICTG VICT 
1 Arunachal Pradesh 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2 Assam 303 0 303 0 303 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3 Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
4 Meghalaya 11 1 10 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
5 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
6 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
8 Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  TOTAL N-E STATES 315 1 314 0 315 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

SL State/UT 

Importation of Girls from Foreign 
Country (Sec-366-B IPC) 

Human Trafficking (Sections 370 & 370-
A IPC) 

Immoral Traffic (Prevention) Act, 
1956 (Under Secs.5, 6, 7, 8 & others) 

CR VICM VICF VICTG VICT CR VICM VICF VICTG VICT CR VICM VICF VICTG VICT 
1 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 
2 Assam 1 0 1 0 1 68 38 30 0 68 35 6 29 0 35 
3 Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 
4 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 3 3 0 6 
5 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
6 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 1 0 3 1 0 1 0 1 
7 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 2 
8 Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  TOTAL N-E STATES 1 0 1 0 1 74 43 31 0 74 45 12 33 0 45 

                   
L State/UT 

Total Cases under Human Trafficking 

CR VICM VICF VICTG VICT 
1 Arunachal Pradesh 2 1 1 0 2 
2 Assam 407 44 363 0 407 
3 Manipur 3 3 0 0 3 
4 Meghalaya 17 4 13 0 17 
5 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 
6 Nagaland 4 2 2 0 4 
7 Sikkim 2 2 0 0 2 
8 Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 

  TOTAL N-E STATES 435 56 379 0 435 



    
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 


